PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3475658

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	08/07/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REPROGENETICS, LLC	
Street Address:	3 REGENT STREET, SUITE 301	
City:	LIVINGSTON	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07039	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8818734	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: KRISTIN BROZOVIC C/O KATTEN

Address Line 1:525 W MONROE STREETAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337968-61
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN BROZOVIC
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Brozovic/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=PatentRelease84#page1.tif source=PatentRelease84#page2.tif source=PatentRelease84#page3.tif

PATENT 503429025 REEL: 036286 FRAME: 0900

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 7, 2015, by **GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent on behalf of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Grantee</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, **REPROGENETICS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Grantee were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2014 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in certain Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Grantee, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2014, at Reel 034528, Frame 0558;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (A) each Patent registration and Patent application owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the Patent registrations and Patent applications referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto;
 - (B) all patentable inventions and all of the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Patent; and
 - (C) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or impairment of any Patent registration owned by Grantor including, without limitation, the Patent registrations referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto and the Patent registrations issued with respect to the Patent applications referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto.
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 036286 FRAME: 0901

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

By:

Name: Marc C. Robinson
Title: Managing Director

Patent Release and Reassignment

Schedule 1 to Patent Security Agreement

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

PATENT	REG. NO.	DATE
Peptide Ligands for Sperm DNA	8,818,734	08/26/14
Fragmentation Assay		

{01943562; 2; 7125-11 }

RECORDED: 08/10/2015

Error! Unknown document property name.

PATENT REEL: 036286 FRAME: 0903